

M.L, CASE NO. 07 OF 2025
CNR NO.WBCS01-000371-2025

Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590.

Order no. 05 dated 12.06.2025

Put up petition along with a separate petition has been filed on behalf of the Prosecution/ Enforcement Directorate praying for sending copy of order dated 09.06.2025 passed by this Court to the concerned Court through office email.

Put up petition is considered and allowed.

Let the case record be put up before this Court at once.

D/C by me

Sd./-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

Later:

The case record is placed before this Court.

By filing a separate petition along with photocopy of extract copy of order dated 11.06.2025 passed by the Ld. Judge, PO DC OPID Act, Cuttack, the Ld. Advocate for the Enforcement Directorate prays for forwarding the copy of order dated 09.06.2025 passed by this Court directing the Choudwar Circle Jail, Cuttack, Odisha and Odisha Police to produce the accused person namely Saiyad Jiyajur Rahaman before this Court on 13.06.2025 to the Court of Ld. Judge, PO DC OPID Act, Cuttack through office email i.e. adjopid.cuttack-od@indiancourts.nic.in and mobile no.+916371514752 for the purpose of compliance of order dated 09.06.2025 on the ground stated therein.

Perused the petition along with the photocopy of extract copy of order dated 11.06.2025 passed by the Ld. Judge, PO DC OPID Act, Cuttack.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the Enforcement Directorate.

In view of the above, let a copy of this order along with a copy of order no.04 dated 09.06.2025 passed by this Court be sent to the Court of Ld. Judge, PO DC OPID Act, Cuttack through office email i.e. adjopid.cuttack-od@indiancourts.nic.in as prayed for by the Prosecution/ Enforcement Directorate.

To-date i.e. on **13.06.2025** for production of the accused person Saiyad Jiyajur Rahaman and hearing of the bail petition filed on behalf of the accused person namely Md. Anarul Islam.

To-date i.e. on **16.06.2025** for production of the accused persons Md. Anarul Islam and Dilip Kumar Maity before this Court.

Let a copy of this order be also sent to the Investigating Officer through Ld. Special P.P of Enforcement Directorate for information.

D/C by me

Sd./-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

