

M.L. CASE NO. 07 OF 2025
CNR NO.WBCS01-000371-2025

Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590.

Order no. 07 dated 16.06.2025

Today is fixed for production of the accused persons Md. Anarul Islam and Dilip Kr. Maity and hearing of the petition filed by the Enforcement Directorate praying for issuance of fresh date for production of the accused Saiyad Jiyajur Rahaman.

Accused persons Md. Anarul Islam and Dilip Kr. Maity are produced before this Court in virtual mode.

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for Enforcement Directorate as well as the Ld. Advocate for the accused person are present.

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for Enforcement Directorate files a petition praying for extension of judicial custody of the accused persons namely Md. Anarul Islam and Dilip Kr. Maity in the interest of on going investigation.

Heard. Considered. The prayer for extension of judicial custody of the accused persons namely Md. Anarul Islam and Dilip Kr. Maity is allowed for the purpose of thorough and proper investigation of this case.

Now the petition filed by the Enforcement Directorate praying for issuance of fresh date of production of the accused Saiyad Jiyajur Rahaman preferably after 24.06.2025 is taken up for hearing.

Heard. Considered. The prayer of the Enforcement Directorate is allowed.

Fixing **25.06.2025** for production of the accused Saiyad Jiyajur Rahaman.

Fixing **30.06.2025** for production of the accused persons namely Md. Anarul Islam and Dilip Kr. Maity.

Accused persons namely Md. Anarul Islam and Dilip Kr. Maity be remanded to J.C till 30.06.2025.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Court of PO DC OPID Act, Cuttack through office email i.e. adjopid.cuttack-od@indiancourts.nic.in for information

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Choudwar Circle Jail, Cuttack, Odisha through I.O of Enforcement Directorate for strict compliance of this order.

Let a copy of this order be also sent to the Investigating Officer through Ld. Special P.P of Enforcement Directorate for information.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

Sd/-
Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.