

M.L. CASE NO. 07 OF 2025
CNR NO.WBCS01-000371-2025
Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590.

Order no. 08 dated 25.06.2025

Today is fixed for production of the accused person, namely Saiyad Jiyajur Rahaman.

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for Enforcement Directorate as well as the Ld. Advocate for the accused person are present.

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for Enforcement Directorate files a petition praying for issuance of fresh date of production of the accused Saiyad Jiyajur Rahaman who is currently lodged in the Choudwar Circle Jail, Choudwar, Cuttack, Odisha- 754025.

Now the petition filed by the Enforcement Directorate praying for issuance of fresh date of production of the accused Saiyad Jiyajur Rahaman is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Special Public Prosecution for Enforcement Directorate submits in his petition that the Directorate of Enforcement has preferred an appeal before the Hon'ble High Court, Cuttack vide appeal no. CRLREV/299/2025 and the same was mentioned and heard on 24.06.2025 and the Hon'ble High Court, Cuttack directed Ld. OPID Court to relieve Saiyad Jiyajura Rahaman on 03.07.2025 even if charges are not framed. He also submits that the copy of the order dated 24.06.2025 has not yet been received.

Heard. Considered. The prayer of the Enforcement Directorate is allowed.

Fixing **07.07.2025** for production of the accused Saiyad Jiyajur Rahaman.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Court of PO DC OPID Act, Cuttack through office email i.e. adjopid.cuttack-od@indiancourts.nic.in for information.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Choudwar Circle Jail, Cuttack, Odisha through I.O of Enforcement Directorate for strict compliance of this order.

Let a copy of this order be also sent to the Investigating Officer through Ld. Special P.P of Enforcement Directorate for information.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

Sd/-
Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.