

M.L. CASE NO. 07 OF 2025
CNR NO.WBCS01-000371-2025

Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590.

Order no. 10 dated 04.07.2025

Put up petition along with a separate petition has been filed on behalf of the Prosecution/ Enforcement Directorate praying for issuance of production warrant against the accused person namely Saiyad Jiyajur Rahaman.

Put up petition is considered and allowed.

Let the case record be put up before this Court at once.

D/C by me

Sd./-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

Later:

The case record is placed before this Court.

By filing a separate petition, the Ld. Advocate for the Enforcement Directorate states that vide order dated 25.06.2025 this Court directed for production of the accused person namely Saiyad Jiyajur Rahaman from Choudwar Circle Jail, Cuttack, Odisha and with regard to the same appropriate order has been obtained from the Hon'ble High Court at Cuttack and therefore prays for issuance of production warrant against the accused person namely Saiyad Jiyajur Rahaman with a further prayer to direct the concerned Department to send the production warrant against the accused person to the concerned Jail authorities via email address i.e. choudwarjail.od@nic.in within the Court of this day on the ground stated therein.

On perusal of the case record it transpires that vide order no.08 dated 25.06.2025 this Court directed the accused person namely Saiyad Jiyajur Rahaman to be produced before this Court on 07.07.2025.

In view of the above fact, issue a production warrant against the accused person namely Saiyad Jiyajur Rahaman with a direction upon the Superintendent of Choudwar Circle Jail, Cuttack, Odisha to produce the accused person before this Court on 05.07.2025.

Office is to do the needful.

Office is also directed to send the production warrant against the accused person namely Saiyad Jiyajur Rahaman to the Superintendent of Choudwar Circle Jail, Cuttack, Odisha via email address i.e. choudwarjail.od@nic.in within the Court of this day.

Fix **05.07.2025** for production of the accused person Saiyad Jiyajur Rahaman.

Record needs not be put up on **07.07.2025**.

To-date i.e. on **14.07.2025** for production of the accused persons Md. Anarul Islam and Dilip Kumar Maity before this Court.

Let a copy of this order be also sent to the Investigating Officer through Ld. Special P.P of Enforcement Directorate for information.

D/C by me

Sd./-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

