

M.L. Case No 07 of 2025
CNR No. WBCS01-000371-2025
Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.-WB00590.

Order no. 14 dated 15.07.2025

Today is fixed for production of the accused person Dilip Kumar Maity from J.C and hearing on the prayer made by the Investigating Officer, Police Sub-Inspector, Economic Wing, Chhatrapati Sambhajinaga.

Accused Dilip Kumar Maity is produced before this Court in physical mode and he be remanded to J.C till **28.07.2025**.

Now the petition is taken up for hearing.

One petition is filed by Ashok Awchar Police Sub-Inspector, Economic Wing, Chhatrapati Sambhajinaga with a prayer for handing over accused Dilip Kumar Maity for the purpose of proceeding Crime No 33/2025, P.S Vendant Nagar, State vs Dilip Kumar Maity.

I have carefully perused the prayer.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case and particularly when the accused Dilip Kumar Maity is in custody, the prayer for transit remand is of no merit.

Accordingly, the petition is not entertained.

It further appears from the record that one production warrant was issued by Additional Sessions Judge-1 at Aurangabad.

So far as the prayer for the production warrant is concerned, the Superintendent of concerned Correctional Home i.e. the Superintendent of Presidency Jail, Alipore Police Line, Alipore, Kolkata, West Bengal is directed to deal with as per the modalities of law so structured in section 302 of BNSS.

The matter stands disposed of.

To date i.e. on 28.07.2025 for production of the accused person Dilip Kumar Maity before this Court.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home, Alipore Police Line, Alipore, Kolkata, West Bengal for information and necessary compliance.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Investigating Officer of the investigating agency through the Ld. Special Public Prosecutor.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

Sd/-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.