

ML Case no. 07 of 2025
CNR–WBCS01-000371-2025
Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590
Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Order no. 27 dated 10.11.2025

1. Today is fixed for appearance & production of the accused, inspection of documents and submission of medical report of accused Badal Chandra Santra by the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home.
2. The accused persons, namely, Anarul Islam, Saiyad Jiyajur Rahaman, Sisir Koley, Mrinal Kanti Patra, Badal Chandra Santra and Dilip Kumar Maity, are produced before this court virtually from the J/C.
3. Accused Ranita Mahajan is present by filing hazira.
4. One forwarding letter bearing no.12070/IMB dated 08.11.2025 along with one medical report in respect of the accused person namely Badal Chandra Santra has been received from the Superintendent of concerned Correctional Home in terms of order no.25 dated 27.10.2025 passed by this Court.
5. Perused the same and let the same be kept with the record.
6. Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for the Enforcement Directorate and the Ld. Advocates for the accused persons are present before this Court.
7. Ld. Advocates for the accused Badal Chandra Santra, Anarul Islam and Dilip Kumar Maity by filing three separate petitions state that the accused/petitioners are suffering from severe ailments and need urgent medical attention. They further submit that the accused/petitioners pray for providing proper medical treatment and also for calling for a medical report from the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home regarding health condition of the accused.
8. Heard. Considered.
9. The right to medical care for accused is a firmly entrenched and inviolable principle in Indian law and the Constitution guarantees the right to life and dignity to every individual, irrespective of their legal status. Moreover, it is the duty of the State to ensure timely and adequate health care for all persons in custody for those who are confronting with emergencies. The access to health care is indispensable to human dignity and every person, including an accused or a convict, must not be denied the right to prompt medical assistance and comprehensive health care.
10. Considering the above facts and circumstances, the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home is directed to provide all medical treatment/aids/assistance to the accused Badal Chandra Santra, Anarul Islam and Dilip Kumar Maity and also directed to submit a report in this regard by the next date fixed positively.

11. Fixing **21.11.2025** for appearance & production of the accused, inspection of documents and submission of medical report of accused Badal Chandra Santra, Anarul Islam and Dilip Kumar Maity by the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home.

12. Accused persons, namely, Anarul Islam, Saiyad Jiyajur Rahaman, Sisir Koley, Mrinal Kanti Patra, Badal Chandra Santra and Dilip Kumar Maity be remanded to J.C till date i.e. on 21.11.2025.

13. The accused on Court bail is as before.

14. Let a copy of this order be sent to the Investigating Officer through the Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for information and compliance.

15. Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home for information and compliance.

D/C by me.

Sd./-

Sd./-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta